CITY OF KEARNEY COMPREHENSIVE FEE SCHEDULE (Approved by City Council on February 14, 2017, Resolution No. 2017-22)

Fee Description	Corresponding City Code Section	Fees Beginning April 1, 2017
Administration		
Copying fee: Audio tape (per tape)		6.00
Video tape (per tape)		25.00
Written documents or records (per double sided page) Liquor occupation tax to manufacture alcohol and spirits	3-1816	2,000.00
Liquor occupation tax to manufacute beer and wine or to operate a farm winery or craft brewery (annual):		
Manufacture of beer, excluding beer produced by a craft brewery:		-
1 to 100 barrel daily capacity 100 to 150 barrel daily capacity	3-1816 3-1816	200.00 400.00
150 to 200 barrel daily capacity	3-1816	700.00
200 to 300 barrel daily capacity 300 to 400 barrel daily capacity	<u>3-1816</u> 3-1816	1,000.00 1,300.00
400 to 500 barrel daily capacity	3-1816	1,400.00
500 barrel daily capacity, or more	3-1816	1,600.00
Operation of a craft brewery Manufacure of wines	<u>3-1816</u> 3-1816	500.00 500.00
Operation of a farm winery	3-1816	500.00
Alcoholic liquor wholesale license Beer wholesale license	<u>3-1816</u> 3-1816	1,500.00 1,000.00
Liquor occupation tax - retail (annual):	3-1010	1,000.00
Class A retail beer, on sale	3-1816	200.00
Class B retail beer, off sale Class C retail liquor, on/off sale	<u>3-1816</u> 3-1816	200.00 600.00
Class D retail liquor/beer, off sale	3-1816	400.00
Class I retail liquor, on sale Special designated liquor license (per day)	<u>3-1816</u> 3-1816	500.00 80.00
Advertisement fee for all liquor license applications	3-1616	13.00
City code viloation (misdemeaner) - no other specific penalty	1-111	300.00
City code viloation (infraction) - no other specific penalty - first offense City code viloation (infraction) - no other specific penalty - second offense	1-112 1-112	100.00 100.00 - 300.00
City code viloation (infraction) - no other specific penalty - third offense	1-112	200.00 - 500.00
Auctioneers occupation tax (annual)	3-1817	100.00
Auctioneers occupation tax (per day) Auction permit for sales in residential areas	<u>3-1817</u> 3-1818	10.00 15.00
Billboard occupation tax (per year)	3-1819	100.00
Cable occupation tax (on gross revenues) Circus/carnival permit	3-1821 3-1405	5% 25.00
Circus occupation tax (per day)	3-1822	150.00
Circus/carnival concession occupation tax (per day)	3-1823	50.00
Carnival or exhibition occupation tax (per day): Carnivals	3-1824	150.00
Exhibitions	3-1824	50.00
Exhibitions as defined in section 3-1401 of the City Code Exhibitions of inanimate objects	3-1824 3-1824	100.00 100.00
Other public amusements or exhibitions	3-1824	100.00
Junk dealer occupation tax (per year)	3-1826	25.00
Telecommunications services companies occupation tax Hotel occupation tax (on basic rental rates)	3-2001 3-1830	6.25% 2%
Natural gas company occupation tax (per therm of gas delivered)	3-2101	.0400
Pawnbroker occupation tax (annual) Tattoo license application fee	3-2304 3-2502	50.00 25.00
Tattoo license application ree Tattoo license fee (annual)	3-2502	100.00
Telecommunications:		-
Registration fee to be paid at the time of the filing of registration information License application fee to be paid at the time of filing a license application	3-2867 3-2867	1,000.00
Franchise application fee to be paid at the time of filing a franchise application	3-2867	1,000.00
License or franchise amendment fee to be paid at the time of filing a supplementary application Permit and plan review fee to be paid at the time of the filing of an application for permit to	3-2867	100.00
construct telecommunications facilities subject to adjustment upon completion of plan review	3-2867	\$100.00 plus .07 per f
(per foot based on total length of the project)		
Public right-of-way access fee (one time only) to be paid prior to installation of construction of telecommunications facilities on a public way	3-2867	100.00
Right-of-way for arterial or collector streets defined by City Code and shown on the State		
Functional Classification Map (per foot, one time)	3-2867	5.00
All other street rights-of-way or paved alleys (per foot) All public utility easements (per foot)	3-2867 3-2867	2.00
Pole rental fee to be paid annually for installing and operating telecommunications facilities on or		
in conjunction with poles located on City property, which poles are not a part of the City's electrical distribution system, and do not carry electrical systems or facilities (per year)	3-2867	4.00
tinerant merchant, peddler, or solicitor permit fee (per day)	3-2907	75.00
Itinerant merchant, peddler, or solicitor permit fee (annually)	3-2907	500.00
Solicitor's permit - application fee (nonrefundable) Solicitor's (door to door) permit (30-day permit)	3-2907 3-2907	25.00 50.00
Food truck vendor permit	3-2903.01	100.00
Street vendors permit - application fee (nonrefundable) Street vendors permit (6-month permit)	3-2907 3-2907	25.00 125.00
Street vendors permit (1 year permit)	3-2907 3-2907	250.00
Equipment/labor charges for damage recovery claims (per hour):		
Backhoe Bobcat/skidsteer		75.00 75.00
Bucket truck		75.00
Dump truck Flasher truck		50.00 25.00
Flusher truck Flusher truck		50.00
Forklift		75.00

Fee Description	Corresponding City Code Section	Beginning April
Hydraulic hammer	5y 0000 000011	50.00
Loader		75.00
Motor grader		150.00
Pickup/air compressor		25.00
Service truck Street sweeper		25.00 150.00
Tractor		75.00
Trailer		25.00
Trencher		50.00
Labor		40.00
Return check charge		30.00
Special assessment administration fee (per lot)		25.00
Police		
Graffiti fine - 1st offense	8-1628	150.00
traffiti fine - 2nd offense	8-1628	250.00
traffiti fine - each subsequent offense	8-1628	300.00
hotographs:	_	
First photo		5.00
Each additional photo		1.00
Floppy photo disk Compact photo disk		5.00 5.00
eports:	-	3.00
Accident - internet on-line		5.00
Accident - in-person at Law Enforcement Center		3.00
Accident - mailed		5.00
Incident - in-person at Law Enforcement Center		3.00
Incident - mailed All other, first single eided page (in pages at Law Enforcement Center)		5.00
All other - first single-sided page (in-person at Law Enforcement Center) All other - first single-sided page (mailed)	-	3.00 5.00
Each additional single-sided page		1.50
Per single-sided page after the first 100 pages		.25
To scale drawing		100.00
CAD printout per call		3.00
Buffalo County Detention Center search charge file printout		2.00
ideo cassette tape VD		25.00 25.00
udio cassette tape		5.00
hipping & handling	-	10.00
ARO scan - court ordered (per scan)		100.00
rearms permit		5.00
riminal records check		20.00
owing charge - passenger cars, trucks licensed 4 tons and less, trailers, snowmobiles, boats, motorcyles	8-1111	100.00
owing charge - straight trucks licensed over 4 tons, semi-trailers and house trailers owing charge - snow removal tows	<u>8-1111</u> 8-1111	200.00 125.00
owing charge - rate per hour for moving vehicles in the Police Impound Lot	8-1111 8-1111	65.00
owing charge - additional labor difficulty charge per hour	8-1111	35.00
torage charge for towed vechicles (per day)	8-1111	5.00
owing administration fee	8-1111	20.00
Icohol test for DUI (each time)	8-618	actual cost
riving under the influence (first offense) riving under the influence (subsequent offenses)	<u>8-616</u> 8-616	400.00 - 500.00 500.00
riving under the influence (subsequent offenses and tested over .15)	0-010	1,000.00
raffic infraction - no other specific penalty - first offense	1-113	200.00 or less
affic infraction - no other specific penalty - second offense	1-113	300.00 or less
affic infraction - no other specific penalty - third offense	1-113	400.00 or less
eed removal (per hour with a minimum of \$100.00) - Residential	5-607	100.00
eed removal administrative fee - Residential	5-604 and 5-607	50.00
eed removal (per hour with a minimum of \$250.00) - Commercial eed removal administrative fee - Commercial	5-607 5-604 and 5-607	250.00 50.00
eed removal repeat offense fee (for each additional removal) - Commercial	5-604 and 5-607	100.00
ading zone fee (per space/year)	8-927	100.00
sabled or handicapped person parking space violation	8-943	50.00
arking within 20 feet of any intersection or crosswalk	8-943	30.00
arking within 15 feet of a fire hydrant violation	8-943	30.00
arking any place where the vehicle would block the use of a driveway anding or nonmoving violation	8-943	30.00
anding or normoving violation If paid within 15 days	8-943	25.00
If paid after 15 days	8-943	30.00
reworks occupation tax (annually)	4-605	150.00
reworks occupation tax (annually) ccessive false alarms (after 4 per year)	3-1206	150.00
reworks occupation tax (annually) ccessive false alarms (after 4 per year)		
ire ireworks occupation tax (annually) xcessive false alarms (after 4 per year) ermit to sell fireworks (annually)	3-1206	150.00
ireworks occupation tax (annually) xcessive false alarms (after 4 per year) ermit to sell fireworks (annually) evelopment Services	3-1206	150.00
reworks occupation tax (annually) xcessive false alarms (after 4 per year) ermit to sell fireworks (annually)	3-1206	150.00
reworks occupation tax (annually) ccessive false alarms (after 4 per year) ermit to sell fireworks (annually) evelopment Services uilding permit fee: Residential & accessory buildings: First floor (per square foot)	3-1206 4-603 9-301, 108.2	150.00 250.00
reworks occupation tax (annually) xcessive false alarms (after 4 per year) ermit to sell fireworks (annually) evelopment Services uilding permit fee: Residential & accessory buildings: First floor (per square foot) Floors above the first floor (per square foot)	3-1206 4-603	150.00 250.00
reworks occupation tax (annually) xcessive false alarms (after 4 per year) ermit to sell fireworks (annually) evelopment Services uiding permit fee: Residential & accessory buildings: First floor (per square foot) Floors above the first floor (per square foot) Other buildings or structures:	3-1206 4-603 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2	150.00 250.00 .19 .12
reworks occupation tax (annually) xcessive false alarms (after 4 per year) ermit to sell fireworks (annually) evelopment Services uilding permit fee: Residential & accessory buildings: First floor (per square foot) Floors above the first floor (per square foot) Other buildings or structures: 0 to 10,000 square feet (per square foot)	3-1206 4-603 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2	.19 .12
reworks occupation tax (annually) coessive false alarms (after 4 per year) ermit to sell fireworks (annually) evelopment Services uilding permit fee: Residential & accessory buildings: First floor (per square foot) Floors above the first floor (per square foot) Other buildings or structures: 0 to 10,000 square feet (per square foot) Above 10,000 square fee (per square foot)	3-1206 4-603 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2	.19 .12 .24
reworks occupation tax (annually) kcessive false alarms (after 4 per year) armit to sell fireworks (annually) evelopment Services uilding permit fee: Residential & accessory buildings: First floor (per square foot) Floors above the first floor (per square foot) Other buildings or structures: 0 to 10,000 square feet (per square foot) Above 10,000 square fee (per square foot) Minimum permit fee	3-1206 4-603 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2	.19 .12 .24 .19 .48.00
reworks occupation tax (annually) kcessive false alarms (after 4 per year) ermit to sell fireworks (annually) evelopment Services Lilding permit fee: Residential & accessory buildings: First floor (per square foot) Floors above the first floor (per square foot) Other buildings or structures: 0 to 10,000 square feet (per square foot) Above 10,000 square fee (per square foot) Minimum permit fee Antennas, radio towers (per \$100.00 of total cost of work)	9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2	.19 .19 .12 .24 .19 48.00 4.00
reworks occupation tax (annually) coessive false alarms (after 4 per year) ermit to sell fireworks (annually) evelopment Services iilding permit fee: Residential & accessory buildings: First floor (per square foot) Floors above the first floor (per square foot) Other buildings or structures: 0 to 10,000 square feet (per square foot) Above 10,000 square feet (per square foot) Minimum permit fee Antennas, radio towers (per \$100.00 of total cost of work) Foundation permits (per square foot)	3-1206 4-603 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2	.19 .12 .24 .19 .48.00
reworks occupation tax (annually) xcessive false alarms (after 4 per year) errit to sell fireworks (annually) evelopment Services uilding permit fee: Residential & accessory buildings: First floor (per square foot) Floors above the first floor (per square foot) Other buildings or structures: 0 to 10,000 square feet (per square foot) Above 10,000 square fee (per square foot) Minimum permit fee Antennas, radio towers (per \$100.00 of total cost of work) Foundation permits (per square foot) ubilic space storage fee (per square foot) emolition permit:	9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2	.19 .12 .24 .19 48.00 4.00 .12 .30
reworks occupation tax (annually) kcessive false alarms (after 4 per year) ermit to sell fireworks (annually) evelopment Services uikiding permit fee: Residential & accessory buildings: First floor (per square foot) Floors above the first floor (per square foot) Other buildings or structures: 0 to 10,000 square feet (per square foot) Above 10,000 square fee (per square foot) Minimum permit fee Antennas, radio towers (per \$100.00 of total cost of work) Foundation permits (per square foot) blic space storage fee (per square foot)	9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2 9-301, 108.2	.19 .19 .12 .24 .19 48.00 .12

Fee Description	Corresponding City Code Section	Beginning April 1, 2017
\$100.00 to \$999.00 valuation	9-301, 108.2	61.00
\$1,000.00 to \$20,000.00 valuation	9-301, 108.2	65.00 + 6.00/1,000
\$20,001.00 to \$50,000.00 valuation	9-301, 108.2	191.00 + 12.00/1,000
\$50,001.00 and above valuation	9-301, 108.2	541.00 + 3.00/1,000
Plumbing remodeling fee Fence permit fee	9-301, 108,2	<u>58.00</u> 25.00
Plan review fee:	9-301, 108.2	23.00
Percent of building permit fee - for buildings Groups R, Division 3, and M occupancies	9-301, 108.5	50%
Percent of building permit fee - all other buildings	9-301, 108.5	68%
Re-inspection fee	9-301, 109.3.7	61.00
Replacement yellow card Board of Appeals:		53.00
Interpretation of any provision of Code, except the Administrative provisions	9-301.112	149.00
Relating to the suitability of alternate materials or methods of construction	9-301.112	149.00
Manufactured home park license fee (first 10 spaces) Manufactured home park license fee (each additional space over 10 spaces)	3-1827/9-916	119.00
Planned district development plan approval	3-1827/9-916 38-105.F.8 & 38-107,C.	9.00 149.00
Conditional use permit	59-103, C.5	238.00
Zoning map amendment	59-104, B.4 & 59-104, C.5	238.00
Ordinance amendment	59-104, B.2	149.00
Board of Adjustment	59-108, A.4.	149.00
Minor subdivision	53-102,B.3.	119.00
Preliminary plat Final plat	53-103, D.1 53-103, E.1	88.00 + \$1.00/lot 149.00 + \$1.00/lot
Vacation plat (ROW, streets, alleys, plats, & easements)	53-104, A	89.00
Sign installer registration fee (per year)	3-401	41.00
Sign permit - signs from 0 to 100 square feet	3-506	37.00
Sign permit - signs over 100 square feet	3-506 3-506	42.00
Temporary sign permit Moving a building permit	<u>3-506</u> 9-501	30.00 300.00
Electrician registration fee (every two years)	9-501 9-719	238.00
Electrical permit fee:	0710	250.00
Commercial construction:		
Less than \$100.00	9-732	34.00
\$75.00 to \$500.00	9-732	65.00
\$501.00 to \$1,500.00 \$1,501.00 to \$5,000.00	9-732 9-732	115.00 328.00
\$5,001.00 to \$10,000.00	9-732	573.00
\$10,001.00 to \$25,000.00	9-732	820.00
\$25,001.00 to \$50,000.00	9-732	1,149.00
\$50,001.00 to \$100,000.00	9-732	1,639.00
More than \$100,001.00	9-732	2,460.00
Residential construction: New residences, per family unit (entrance and interior wiring)	9-732	131.00
Service entrance only	9-732	65.00
Remodel jobs, etc., minimum	9-732	36.00
Manufactured home hookup fee:		
Electrical hookup	9-732	29.00
Temporary electrical service	9-732 9-732	36.00
Reinspection fee Plumbing permit fee:	9-732	61.00
Residential construction:		
Single family - 0 to 2,000 square feet	9-1035	133.00
Single family - 2,001 to 2,800 square feet	9-1035	174.00
Single family - 2,801 to 3,500 square feet	9-1035	232.00
Single family - 3,501 to 4,500 square feet Single family - above 4,500 square feet	9-1035 9-1035	290.00 348.00
Duplex - 0 to 2,000 square feet	9-1035	133.00
Duplex - 2,001 to 2,800 square feet	9-1035	174.00
Duplex - 2,801 to 3,500 square feet	9-1035	232.00
Duplex - 3,501 to 4,500 square feet	9-1035	290.00
Duplex - above 4,500 square feet Three or more living units - 3 to 4 units	9-1035 9-1035	348.00 174.00
Three or more living units - 3 to 4 units Three or more living units - 5 to 8 units	9-1035 9-1035	290.00
Three or more living units - 9 to 12 units	9-1035	405.00
Three or more living units - more than 12 units	9-1035	Comm Fee Schedule
Commercial construction:		
Project cost \$0.00 to \$1,000.00 Project cost \$1,001.00 to \$50,000.00	9-1035 9-1035	59.00 5% of project cost
Project cost \$1,001.00 to \$50,000.00 Project cost above \$50,000.00	9-1035 9-1035	3,068.00
For each relocated or replaced water heater	9-1035	29.00
For each domestic water connection to a boiler	9-1035	60.00
For change in location of a plumbing fixture	9-1035	30.00 + 9.00/fixture
For each sanitary sewer connection to a public sanitary sewer main without a street cut	9-1035	60.00
For each sanitary sewer connection to a public sanitary sewer main which requires a street cut	9-1035	119.00
For each storm sewer tap and inspection	9-1035	60.00
For each commercial or industrial interceptor, including trap and vent	9-1035	29.00
For each manufactured home court tap and inspection for connection to the public		·
sanitary sewer system	9-1035	119.00
For each individual manufactured home sanitary sewer connection to the manufactured	0.4025	20.00
home court sewer system For each individual manufactured home water service connection from the	9-1035	29.00
manufactured home court water distribution system	9-1035	29.00
For each underground lawn sprinkling system on any one meter, including backflow	0.000	
protection devices	9-1035	47.00
For each residential swimming pool, including water and sewer connection inspections	9-1035	60.00
For each commercial swimming pool, including water and sewer connection inspections	9-1035	119.00
For each water cooled air conditioner or refrigeration condensing equipment connection For each installation of water treatment equipment such as filtration or chlorination	9-1035	29.00
equipment	9-1035	29.00
For each water conditioning equipment installation	9-1035	29.00
		

Fee Description	Corresponding City Code Section	Beginning April 1,
For gas piping	9-1035	29.00 + 3.00/opening
For backflow preventers except as previously exempted	9-1035	29.00
Re-inspection fee	9-1035	61.00
Master plumbers license (two year license)	9-1043	268.00
Journeyman plumbers license (two year license)	9-1043	60.00
Apprentice plumbers license (two year license)	9-1043	36.00
Specialty contractor plumbers license (two year license)	9-1043	268.00
Specialty installer plumbers license (two year license)	9-1043	60.00
Plumber registration fee (every two years)	9-1044	238.00
Paving, curb, or sidewalk cut or grind permit	9-1210	47.00
Paving, curb, or sidewalk cuts by City (per lineal foot)	9-1210	13.00
Paving, curb, or sidewalk cuts by City deposit (per lineal foot)	9-1210	13.00
Library		
Overdue charge on Library materials (per item per day)		.25
Interlibrary loan per item (covers postage)		3.00
Photocopy/computer print (mono)		.10
Microfilm prints (mono)		.10
Computer prints (color)		.50
Replacement fee for lost ID card		0.00
Processing fee for lost material (per item)		0.00
Lost materials		actual cost
Collection Agency fee		10.00
Single CD for audiobook		10.00
Artwork for media		1.00
DVD case (case, barcode, and artwork)		3.00
Audiobook case replacement for single disc		1.00
Audiobook case replacement for multi discs		5.00
Missing barcode		1.00
Magazine		5.00
Cemetery		
Columbarium - opening	7-301	150.00
County opening	7-301	575.00
Deed transfer fees	7-301	25.00
Disinterment	7-301	850.00
Disinterment - infant	7-301	375.00
Disinterment - cremation		375.00
Flower delivery	7-301	5.00
Grave opening - adult	7-301	575.00
Grave opening - infant	7-301	125.00
Grave opening - cremation	7-301	300.00
Grave space - adult	7-301	550.00
Grave space - infant	7-301	125.00
Grave space - cremation	7-301	150.00
Grave space in new addition	7-301	600.00
Late weekday overtime (after 3:30 p.m. Monday through Friday)	7-301	225.00
Marker rental	7-301	25.00
Mausoleum cremation niche - single	7-301	900.00
Mausoleum cremation niche - double	7-301	1,250.00
Mausoleum opening	7-301	250.00
Mausoleum crypt - level one single space	7-301	2,250.00
Mausoleum crypt - level one double space	7-301	4,600.00
Mausoleum crypt - level two single space	7-301	3,750.00
Mausoleum crypt - level two double space	7-301	6,600.00
Mausoleum crypt - level three single space	7-301	3,250.00
Mausoleum crypt - level three double space	7-301	6,000.00
Mausoleum crypt - level four single space	7-301	2,750.00
Mausoleum crypt - level four double space	7-301	5,200.00
Columbarium #1 space - single (south)	7-301	sold out
Columbarium #1 space - double (south)	7-301	sold out
Columbarium #2 space - single (south)	7-301	650.00
Columbarium #2 space - single (north)	7-301 7-301	750.00
Columbarium #2 space - double (south) Columbarium #2 space - double (north)	7-301 7-301	950.00 1,050.00
Columbarium #2 space - double (north) Perpetual care - 8 spaces	7-301 7-301	1,050.00 65.00
Perpetual care - 8 spaces Saturday morning funeral overtime	7-301 7-301	225.00
	7-301	225.00
nankediving Friday & Christmas Eve hurial overtime tee	7-301	25.00
	7-301	
String line for markers	7-201	150 00
String line for markers Fent and chair setup	7-301 7-301	150.00 50.00
String line for markers Fent and chair setup Fransfer space from existing cemetery to new addition	7-301 7-301	50.00
String line for markers Tent and chair setup Transfer space from existing cemetery to new addition Picture of dedeased on klosk		50.00 15.00
String line for markers Fent and chair setup Fransfer space from existing cemetery to new addition Picture of dedeased on kiosk Mausoleum vase		50.00
Thanksqiving Friday & Christmas Eve burial overtime fee String line for markers Tent and chair setup Transfer space from existing cemetery to new addition Picture of dedeased on kiosk Mausoleum vase Columbarium vase Credit card/ACH convenience fee		50.00 15.00 225.00
String line for markers Tent and chair setup Transfer space from existing cemetery to new addition Picture of dedeased on kiosk Mausoleum vase Columbarium vase Credit card/ACH convenience fee Recreation The Park, Recreation, Cemetery, and Golf Director shall establish fees for miscellaneous merchandise sales, tournament and league play, and special events and promotions Dutdoor vollyball set - per day/weekend		50.00 15.00 225.00 475.00 1.5%
String line for markers Tent and chair setup Transfer space from existing cemetery to new addition Picture of dedeased on kiosk Mausoleum vase Columbarium vase Credit card/ACH convenience fee Recreation The Park, Recreation, Cemetery, and Golf Director shall establish fees for miscellaneous merchandise sales, tournament and league play, and special events and promotions Dutdoor vollyball set - per day/weekend Disc golf discs - per day/weekend		50.00 15.00 225.00 475.00 1.5%
String line for markers Fent and chair setup Fransfer space from existing cemetery to new addition Picture of dedeased on kiosk Mausoleum vase Columbarium vase Credit card/ACH convenience fee Recreation The Park, Recreation, Cemetery, and Golf Director shall establish fees for miscellaneous merchandise sales, tournament and league play, and special events and promotions Outdoor vollyball set - per day/weekend Disc golf discs - per day/weekend Horseshoe set - per day/weekend		50.00 15.00 225.00 475.00 1.5% 5.00 1.00
String line for markers Tent and chair setup Transfer space from existing cemetery to new addition Picture of dedeased on kiosk Mausoleum vase Columbarium vase Credit card/ACH convenience fee Recreation The Park, Recreation, Cemetery, and Golf Director shall establish fees for miscellaneous merchandise sales, tournament and league play, and special events and promotions Dutdoor vollyball set - per day/weekend Disc golf discs - per day/weekend Horseshoe set - per day/weekend Tug-o-war rope - per day/weekend		50.00 15.00 225.00 475.00 1.5% 5.00 1.00 5.00
String line for markers Fent and chair setup Transfer space from existing cemetery to new addition Picture of dedeased on kiosk Mausoleum vase Credit card/ACH convenience fee Recreation The Park, Recreation, Cemetery, and Golf Director shall establish fees for miscellaneous merchandise sales, tournament and league play, and special events and promotions Dutdoor vollyball set - per day/weekend Jisc golf discs - per day/weekend Iorg-o-war rope - per day/weekend Tieglo rental - adult/youth league not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per game)	7-301	50.00 15.00 225.00 475.00 1.5% 5.00 1.00 1.00 5.00 0.00
String line for markers Fent and chair setup Transfer space from existing cemetery to new addition Picture of dedeased on kiosk Mausoleum vase Columbarium vase Credit card/ACH convenience fee Recreation The Park, Recreation, Cemetery, and Golf Director shall establish fees for miscellaneous merchandise sales, tournament and league play, and special events and promotions Dutdoor vollyball set - per day/weekend Disc golf discs - per day/weekend Jorseshoe set - per day/weekend Tug-o-war rope - per day/weekend Tug-o-war rope - per day/weekend Tield rental - adult/youth league not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per game) Tield rental - adult/youth tournament not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per game)	7-301	50.00 15.00 225.00 475.00 1.5% 5.00 1.00 1.00 5.00 0.00 0.00
Etring line for markers Tent and chair setup Transfer space from existing cemetery to new addition Picture of dedeased on kiosk Mausoleum vase Columbarium vase Credit card/ACH convenience fee Recreation The Park, Recreation, Cemetery, and Golf Director shall establish fees for miscellaneous merchandise sales, tournament and league play, and special events and promotions Dutdoor vollyball set - per day/weekend Disc golf discs - per day/weekend Tug-o-war rope - per day/weekend Tug-o-war rope - per day/weekend Tield rental - adult/youth league not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per game) Tield rental - adult/youth camps/events not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per team, relied rental - adult/youth camps/events not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per field	7-301 per day) 4 hour period)	50.00 15.00 225.00 475.00 1.5% 5.00 1.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
String line for markers Tent and chair setup Transfer space from existing cemetery to new addition Picture of dedeased on kiosk Mausoleum vase Columbarium vase Credit card/ACH convenience fee Recreation The Park, Recreation, Cemetery, and Golf Director shall establish fees for miscellaneous merchandise sales, tournament and league play, and special events and promotions Outdoor vollyball set - per day/weekend Disc golf discs - per day/weekend Horseshoe set - per day/weekend Tug-o-war rope - per day/weekend Tield rental - adult/youth league not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per game) Field rental - adult/youth cournament not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per team, Field rental - adult/youth cournament not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per field Court rental - adult/youth league not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per field Court rental - adult/youth league not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per player	per day) 4 hour period) r, per day)	50.00 15.00 225.00 475.00 1.5% 5.00 1.00 1.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
String line for markers Tent and chair setup Transfer space from existing cemetery to new addition Picture of dedeased on kiosk Mausoleum vase Columbarium vase Credit card/ACH convenience fee Recreation The Park, Recreation, Cemetery, and Golf Director shall establish fees for miscellaneous merchandise sales, tournament and league play, and special events and promotions Dutdoor vollyball set - per day/weekend Disc golf discs - per day/weekend Tug-o-war rope - per day/weekend Tug-o-war rope - per day/weekend Tug-o-war rope - per day/weekend Tield rental - adult/youth league not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per game) Field rental - adult/youth tournament not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per field rental - adult/youth camps/events not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per field rental - adult/youth camps/events not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sport Assoc. or Kearney School System (per field	per day) 4 hour period) r, per day) per day)	50.00 15.00 225.00 475.00 1.5% 5.00 1.00 5.00 0.00 0.00

Fee Description	Corresponding City Code Section	Beginning Apri 2017
'ark	•	
ırmon Park Activities Center: Kitchen - per hour (two hour minimum)		20.00
Kitchen with meeting room 2		50.00
Conference room - per hour (two hour minimum) Meeting room number 1 or 2 (four hour period)		15.00 85.00
Meeting room number 1 or 2 (four hour period) (on recognized holidays)		100.00
Meeting room number 1 or 2 (per day) Meeting room number 1 or 2 (per day) (on recognized holidays)		170.00 200.00
Meeting room number 1 and 2 combined (four hour period)		170.00
Meeting room number 1 and 2 combined (four hour period) (on recognized holidays)		200.00
Meeting room number 1 and 2 combined (per day) Meeting room number 1 and 2 combined (per day) (on recognized holidays)		340.00 400.00
Meeting room number 1 and 2, Monday through Thursday, 8:00 a.m 5:00 p.m. (four hour period)		45.00
Meeting room number 1 and 2, Monday through Thursday, 8:00 a.m 5:00 p.m. (eight hour period)		90.00
Meeting room additional hour fee Multipurpose room in basement (four hour period)		25.00 85.00
Multipurpose room in basement (per day)		170.00
Non-profit groups (per facility for the year as approved) Traverse wall rental includes instruction (per hour)		75.00 40.00
mon Park Sertoma shelter - per event		60.00
mon Park Sonotorium east shelter - per event		35.00
mon Park Sonotorium west shelter - per event mon Park Sototorium stage - per event		35.00 25.00
illo Park skateboard park rental fee (four hour period)		100.00
ney Park Rotary shelter - per event tennial Park shelter - per event		60.00
ney Park Environmental Resource Center - per 4 hours		85.00
ney Park Environmental Resource Center - per 4 hours (on recognized holidays)		100.00
ney Park Environmental Resource Center - per day ney Park Environmental Resource Center - per day (on recognized holidays)		170.00 200.00
ney Park Environmental Resource Center additional hour fee		25.00
ney Park Environmental Resource Center non-profit per year		60.00
ney Park ERC or Mitzi's Pavillion, Monday through Thursday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (four hour period) ney Park ERC or Mitzi's Pavillion, Monday through Thursday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (eight hour period)		45.00 90.00
ney Park Mitzi's Pavilion - per hour		25.00
ney Park Mitzi's Pavilion - per hour (on recognized holidays) ney Park Mitzi's Pavilion - daily maximum		30.00 170.00
ney Park Mitzi's Pavilion - daily maximum (on recognized holidays)		200.00
ney Park Mitzi's Pavilion - set-up per event		25.00
ney Park Cope Amphitheater small rental (499 or less) - per event ney Park Cope Amphitheater large rental (500 or more) - per event		75.00 200.00
ney Park Cope Amphitheater large rental (500 or more) - per event (on recognized holidays)		400.00
ldings at any approved City park location per half day ding cancellation fee		60.00 30.00
Iter/wedding cancellation fee		15.00
delivery fee (when staff delivers key to facility if not picked up by users during working hours)		15.00
na paddleboats, canoes, kayaks, and rowboats - per one-half hour (Yanney Park) na paddleboats, canoes, kayaks, and rowboats - per hour (Yanney Park)		5.00 9.00
use, debris, and other obstructions removal for tree removal (per hour with a minimum of \$100.00 per hour)	7-512	150.00
ise, debris, and other obstructions removal for tree removal administrative fee (per location) removal (per hour with a minimum of \$100.00 per hour)	7-512 7-515	25.00 150.00
removal administrative fee (per location)	7-515	25.00
rental fee		25.00
golf course rental (per day) I rental fee - games, practices, camps & tournaments by KPS, KCHS, UNK and Kearney Youth Sport Associations		25.00 0.00
rental fee per game - adult league games or youth league games not coordinated by a Kearney Youth Sport Association		50.00
I rental per team x # of days - adult or youth tournament not sponsoted by KPS, KSHS, UNK or Kearney Youth Sports A I rental per field every 4 hours - adult or youth camps or special events not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sports Assor		20.00 50.00
rt rental fee - games, practices, camps & tournaments by KPS, KCHS, UNK and Kearney Youth Sport Associations	Ciation	0.00
rt rental fee per player x number of days - adult or youth league not coordinated by a Kearney Youth Sports Association		2.00
rt rental per court x number of days - adult or youth tournament not sponsored by KPS, KCHS, UNK or Kearney Youth S rt rental per court per hour - private tennis lessons/camps not sponsored by a Kearney Youth Sports Association	Sport Associations	10.00
latics		10.00
mon Park & Centennial Park pools:		
uge 6 and over - per session (1:00 a.m 5:00 a.m., Monday-Friday and all day on weekends) uge 6 and over - per session (after 5:00 p.m., Monday-Friday)		3.00 2.00
Toddler Time", age 0-5 with parents/guardian, per morning session during non swim lesson weeks at Harmon Pool		2.00
Small punch card (15 punches) - 1 punch = \$1.00 of session fee		13.00
arge punch card (30 punches) - 1 punch = \$1.00 of session fee /ater aerobics - per session		25.00 2.00
/ater walking & lap swimming - per session		1.00
eason pass - small family (3 to 4 people) (early purchase) eason pass - small family (3 to 4 people) (late purchase)		130.00 150.00
eason pass - large family (5 or more people) (early purchase)		160.00
eason pass - large family (5 or more) (late purchase)		190.00
eason pass - individual (early purchase) eason pass - individual (late purchase)		60.00 70.00
labysitter pass - with the purchase of individual or family season pass		30.00
Centennial Park Pool rental, Saturday & Sunday, 7:30 p.m. to 9:00 p.m up to 50 people		80.00
Zentennial Park Pool rental, Saturday & Sunday, 7:30 p.m. to 9:00 p.m up to 51 to 100 people Centennial Park Pool rental, Saturday & Sunday, 7:30 p.m. to 9:00 p.m over 100 people		105.00 130.00
ttonmill .		25.00
phitheater - per event		
ge:		
ge: odge - per hour		25.00
shitheater - per event ge: odge - per hour odge - per day odge - Monday through Thursday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (four hour period)		25.00 170.00 45.00

Fee Description	Corresponding City Code Section	Beginning Apr 2017
ast/West shelter - per event		35.00
arina paddleboats, canoes, kayaks, and rowboats - per one-half hour arina paddleboats, canoes, kayaks, and rowboats - per hour		5.00 9.00
anna paudieboats, canoes, kayaks, and rowboats - per noul		9.00
<u>olf</u> (Note - changes to golf fees are effective January 1, 2017)		
ite pass - single 7-day		1,600.00
tte pass - couple 7-day		2,100.00
te pass - family 7-day te pass - single 5-day		2,500.00 1,430.00
te pass - angle 3-day		1,930.00
te pass - family 5-day		2,330.00
ason pass - single 7-day		645.00
ason pass - senior/student 7-day		610.00
ason pass - single additional 7-day		280.00
ason pass - senior/student 5-day		420.00
ason pass - single 5-day ason pass - single additional 5-day		475.00 225.00
ason pass - sinijle additional 3-day ason pass - family 5-day		845.00
ason pass - junior 5-day		130.00
ason pass - family 7-day		1,070.00
een fee - weekday 9-holes		16.00
een fee - weekday 9-holes (replay rate)		8.00
en fee - weekend/holiday 9-holes		20.00
en fee - junior (Monday through Friday) 9-holes		10.00 13.00
een fee - senior/student (Monday through Friday 9-holes t fee - riding carts 9-holes		11.00/rider
rt fee - riding carts 9-holes (replay rate)		5.50/rider
tree - many carts 9-holes tree - many carts 9-holes tree - push carts 9-holes		5.00
ten fee - weekday 18-holes		23.00
en fee - weekday 18-holes (replay rate)		11.50
en fee - weekend/holiday 18-holes	•	27.00
een fee - junior (Monday through Friday) 18-holes		14.00
en fee - senior/student (Monday through Friday) 18-holes		18.00 14.00/rider
t fee - riding carts 18-holes t fee - riding carts 18-holes (replay rate)		7.00/rider
Tree - hung carts 16-holes		5.00
Nite - posit Cent To Hidden sen fee - twi-light special (with cart)		24.00
ving range - small bucket (about 30 balls)		4.00
ving range - large bucket (about 60 balls)		6.00
ring range - extra large bucket (about 90 balls)		9.00
en fee punch card - 9-holes (10 9-hole rounds)		144.00
en fee punch card - 18-holes (10 18-hole rounds)		207.00
pen fee punch card - 9-holes (25 9-hole rounds)		320.00 460.00
een fee punch card - 18-holes (25 18-hole rounds) rt punch card - 9-holes (10 1/2 carts for 9-holes)		99.00
it punch cau'r 3-holes (10 1/2 catis ioi 3-holes) It punch cau'r 3-holes (10 1/2 catis ioi 3-holes)		126.00
rt punch card - 9-holes (25 1/2 carts for 9-holes)		220.00
rt punch card - 18-holes (25 1/2 carts for 18-holes)		280.00
rt punch card - 9-holes (50 1/2 carts for 9-holes)		418.00
rt punch card - 18-holes (50 1/2 carts for 18-holes)		532.00
nge punch card - small bucket (25 punches)		80.00
nge punch card - large bucket (25 punches)		120.00
nge punch card - extra large bucket (25 punches) urnament rate - 18-holes (per player) (April 1 to August 31)		180.00 45.00
urnament rate - 18-holes (per player) (April 1 to August 31) urnament rate - 18-holes (per player) (September 1 to March 31)		42.00
Infanterit fate - 10-more (per player) (deptember 1 to ward 101) blouse rental (0-40 people)		150.00
bhouse rental (41-80 people)		175.00
phouse rental - daytime meeting		75.00
bhouse rental deposit		100.00
ior golf lesson program		35.00
d professional golf lesson - private lesson (45 minutes)		40.00
ad professional golf lesson - private series of six lessons (45 minutes)		200.00
ad professional golf lesson - tune up (15-20 minutes) ad professional golf lesson - couple (1 hour)		20.00 50.00
d professional golf lesson - couple series of six lessons (1 hour)		250.00
nd professional gulf lesson - group series of six lessons (1 hour)		60.00
d professional golf lesson - playing lesson (3-holes)		50.00
istant professional golf lesson - private lesson (45 minutes)		40.00
istant professional golf lesson - private series of six lessons (45 minutes)		200.00
istant professional golf lesson - tune up (15-20 minutes)		20.00
istant professional golf lesson - couple (1 hour) istant professional golf lesson - couple series of six lessons (1 hour)		50.00 200.00
istant professional golf lesson - couple series of six lessons (1 nour) istant professional golf lesson - group series of four lessons (1 hour)		60.00
istant professional goil resson - group series of rour ressons (1 nour) istant professional goil resson - group series of rour ressons (1 nour) istant professional golf lesson - playing lesson (3-holes)		50.00
odan protocolonal gost todott. Pidying todott (o noto)		
CD al photos: thoto copy		10.00
Thorac Cody Color plots		20.00
Photo on disk		30.00
Contours on disk		10.00
Ilid Waste - Collection Igle family unit (90 gallon container) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County)	5-212	13.26
liti-family unit (90 gallon container) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County)	5-212	13.26
ti-family unit (shared container) or, if less, the commercial rate listed below (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/ 50%	5.045	
	5-212	11.70
rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County)		E 4 CC
ate surcharge for outside Burnalo County) mercial front load (2 or 3 yard container) mercial front load (6 or 8 yard container)	5-212 5-212	54.60 109.20

Fee Description	Corresponding City Code Section	Beginning April 1, 2017
Commercial rear load (6 or 8 yard container)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	114.40
Commercial cardboard (3 yard container)	5-212	33.17
Yard waste	5-212	13.26
Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012)		50% of comm/ind rate
Yard waste - Senior Citizen Program (first container no charge/additional containers normal yard waste charge)		0.00
Residential curbside recycling free with paid sanitation service	5.040	0.00
Late charge Roll-off box service (per pull)	5-212 5-212	<u>5%</u> 121.47
Roll-off box service (per puil) Roll-off box service ready)	5-212	2.23
Special project container (3 yard container):	5-212	2.23
Delivery fee	5-212	32.76
Empty fee	5-212	32.76
Daily rental	5-212	1.35
Deposit required before container delivery	-	62.60
Special project container (6 yard container):		
Delivery fee	5-212	32.65
Empty fee	5-212	59.07
Daily rental	5-212	1.35
Deposit required before container delivery		88.40
Ninety-gallon trash container (new or replacement)		100.00
Ninety-gallon recycling or yardwaste container - additional or replacement		100.00
Commercial trash container (new or replacement)	5-213	actual cost
Retreival fee for containers left at curb	5-213/5-224	26.52
Yard waste container delivery fee for starting/restarting service (per event)		10.00
Recycling collection/transport permit fee (per year)	5-228	132.70
Solid Waste - Disposal		
Tipping fee - compacted waste (per ton)		27.50
Tipping fee - uncompacted waste (per ton) Tipping fee - uncompacted waste (per ton)		32.50
Special waste (per ton)		65.00
Contaminated soils (per ton)		46.00
Clean concrete/asphalt (per ton)		10.00
Tires (no rims) (per ton)		125.00
Tree debris (per ton)		10.00
Wood pallets (per ton)		10.00
Wood pallets (less than 10 pallets) (each)		1.00
Sale of compost (per yard - unloaded)		5.00
Sale of compost (per yard - loaded)		10.00
Small loads - minimum		4.00
Car tires (less than 10, no rims) (each)		1.00
Appliances (each)		10.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial		10.00 20.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection		10.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge	10-207	10.00 20.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County)	10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County)		10.00 20.00 10.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Suffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Suffalo County)	10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 2.06
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50%	10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 2.06
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for	10-207 10-207	2.06 3.73 20.21
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons	10-207 10-207 10-207	2.06 2.021 1.85
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 ccf/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons	10-207 10-207 10-207	2.06 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outsid	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	2.06 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - residential Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 ccf/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012)	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - residential Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 2.06 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 ccf/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012) Late charge Reconnection fee (during normal working hours)	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside s	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surc	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside sur	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 ccf/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012) Late charge Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours) Wastewater received in bulk Laboratory analysis fees per sample: Alkalinity BOD COD	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outsi	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 12.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 12.00 10.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 ccf/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012) Late charge Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours) Wastewater received in bulk Laboratory analysis fees per sample: Alkalinity BOD COD Chlorine residual Dissolved oxygen Any Phosphorous (PO4, TotP)	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 12.00 12.00 10.00 20.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 ccf/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012) Late charge Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Wastewater received in bulk Laboratory analysis fees per sample: Alkalinity BOD COD COD COD COD COD Chlorine residual Dissolved oxygen Arry Phosphorous (PO4, TotP) Ammonia nitrogen	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 12.00 10.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 ccf/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012) Late charge Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (durin	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 12.00 10.00 20.00 20.00 16.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for o	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 12.00 10.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 16.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Ocommercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 ccf/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Nonthly base Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012) Late charge Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) BOD COD Chlorine residual Dissolved oxygen Any Phosphorous (PO4, TotP) Ammonia nitrogen Nitrate Nitrite TKN	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 10.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 ccf/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 ccf/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours) Dissolved oxygen Any Phosphorous (PO4, TotP) Ammonia nitrogen Nitrate Nitrite Nitrite Nitrite Nitrite Nitrite	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 6.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Euffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside Euffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/ 50% rate surcharge for outside Euffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 ccf/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Northly base Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012) Late charge Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours) Wastewater received in bulk Laboratory analysis fees per sample: Alkalinity BOD COD COD COD COD Chlorine residual Dissolved oxygen Any Phosphorous (PO4, TotP) Ammonia nitrogen Nitrate Nitrite TKN PH Settleable solids	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 12.00 10.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 25.00 20.00 16.00 25.00 6.00 10.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outsid	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 25.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 10.00 25.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/ 50% rate surcharge for outside city limi	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of committed at the state of the state o
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - residential Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/ 50% rate surcharge for outside city li	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 20.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 25.00 6.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000 11.000
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 cct/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012) Late charge Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours) Wastewater received in bulk Laboratory analysis fees per sample: Alkalinity BOD COD COD COD COD COD Chlorine residual Dissolved oxygen Any Phosphorous (PO4, TotP) Ammonia nitrogen Nitrate Nitrite TKN PH Settleable solids Suspended solids Source Turbidity	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rat 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 16.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 20.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for retuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 ccf/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012) Late charge Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (for during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (for during normal working hours) BOD COD Chlorine residual Dissolved oxygen Any Phosphorous (PO4, TotP) Ammonia nitrogen Nitrate Nitrite Nitrite Nitrite Nitrite Settleable solids Souge Suspended solids Souge Suspended solids Souge Muss	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rat 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside sur	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 50% of comm/ind rat 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 25.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 16.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside sulf limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/ 50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 cct/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012) Late charge Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (of during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours) Wastewater received in bulk Laboratory analysis fees per sample: Alkalinity BOD COD Chlorine residual Dissolved oowgen Any Phosphorous (PO4, TotP) Ammonia nitrogen Nitrate TKN PH Settleable solids Suspended solids Sodium bisulfite residual	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 5.00 1.78 3.73 5.00 0.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 20.00 16.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 11.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Euflalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Euflalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Monthly base Monthly base Roomercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 cct/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours) Wastewater received in bulk Laboratory analysis fees per sample: Alkalnity BOD COD Chlorine residual Dissolved oxygen Any Phosphorous (PO4, TotP) Ammonia nitrogen Nitrate Nitrite TKN PH Settleable solids Suspended solids Solum bisulfite residual Oil and grease	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 20.01 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 25.00 6.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 110.00 12.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside sulfialo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 cct/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012) Late charge Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (hort during normal working hours) Wastewater received in bulk Laboratory analysis fees per sample: Alkalinity BOD COD COD COD COD COD Thiorine residual Dissolved oxygen Any Phosphorous (PO4, TotP) Ammonia nitrogen Nitrate Nitrite Nitr	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 12.00 10.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 110.00 12.00 10.00 110.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Commercial/industrial: Per 748 callons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 cct/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Commercial/industrial (high volume/low strength - greater than 3,000 cct/month, BOD less than 120 mg): Per 748 gallons Monthly base Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Wastewater received in bulk Laboratory ranalysis fees per sample: Alkalinty BOD COD COD COD COD Chorine residual Dissolved oxygen Arry Phosphorous (PO4, TotP) Ammonia introgen Nitrate Nitrite TRN PH Settleable solids Suspended solids Ol and grease Analytical packages per sample: BOD. SD, SP, H	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rat 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/qallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 20.00 11.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 11.00
Appliances (each) Unsecured load penalty - commercial Unsecured load penalty - residential The above rates are double for refuse being hauled from outside the service area. Wastewater Treatment/Collection Residential: Per 748 gallons (based on average of Jan/Feb/Mar water consumption with a minimum of one unit consumption) (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County) Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside buffalo County) Monthly charge when water metering does not allow the establishment of rate (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside buffalo County) Commercial/industrial Per 748 gallons Monthly base Nombrian (Signal Signal Sign	10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207 10-207	10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 2.06 3.73 20.21 1.85 3.73 1.78 3.73 50% of comm/ind rate 5% 50.00 75.00 31.00 + .15/gallon 12.00 25.00 20.00 12.00 10.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 20.00 16.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 110.00 12.00 10.00 110.00

Fee Description	Corresponding City Code Section	Beginning April 1, 2017
Single family residential:		
Per 748 gallons (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County)	10-317	1.45
Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County)	10-317	8.13
Multi-family residential:		
Per 748 gallons (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County)	10-317	1.45
Monthly base (25% rate surcharge for outside city limits/50% rate surcharge for outside Buffalo County)	10-317	8.13
Commercial/industrial:	40.047	4.22
Per 748 gallons Monthly base - 5/8" meter	10-317 10-317	1.33
Monthly base - 3/4" meter Monthly base - 3/4" meter	10-317	6.98
Monthly base - 1" meter Monthly base - 1" meter	10-317	7.74
Monthly base - 1 1/2" meter	10-317	8.76
Monthly base - 2" meter	10-317	11.58
Monthly base - 3" meter	10-317	32.26
Monthly base - 4" meter	10-317	39.92
Monthly base - 6" meter	10-317	57.82
Monthly base - 8" meter	10-317	78.24
Monthly base - 10" meter	10-317	106.35
Monthly base - 12" meter	10-317	126.79
Nebraska Advantage/Economic Development Rate (new commercial/industrial customers after January 1, 2012)		50% of comm/ind rate
Late charge	10-317	5%
Credit card convenience fee (per transaction when making payment over the telephone)		5.00
Credit for customers using utility eBill and bankdraft (per month)	10.010	1.00
Reconnection fee (during normal working hours) Reconnection fee (not during normal working hours)	10-316 10-316	75.00
Service charge (not during normal working hours)	10-316	75.00
Service charge (not during normal working mouts) Collection charge (when past-due account balance collected at account address)		30.00
Deposit - residential (rentals only)		60.00
Deposit - commercial Deposit - commercial		100.00
Account activation fee - when meter read needed		30.00
Account transfer fee - when meter read needed		30.00
Water service - 1" (includes meter and fittings)		1,150.00 + concrete
Meter and fittings for 1" water service		625.00
Meter and fittings for various sized meters (other than 1" water service)		actual cost + 20%
Water service - other		actual cost
Frozen or damaged water meter repair or replacement		actual cost
Water from fire hydrant during construction		37.00/trip+ usage fee
		4.00 min. usage
Hook-up fee for unassessed properties	10-318	cost of 8" main
Storm Water Utility Residential surcharge fee (monthly per living unit)	10-504	1.00
Residential surcharge fee (monthly) Non-residential surcharge fee (monthly)	10-504	3.00
Notifies identified fee (filotitily)	10-304	3.00
Airport		
T-hanger (Series A - per month)		100.00
T-hanger (Series B - per month)		130.00
T-hanger (Series C - per month)		130.00
Non-airport owned hangers (per square foot)		.55
Fuel flowage fee (per gallon transferred to aircraft)		.08
Ramp fee for airlines and frieght carriers (per year)		1800.00
Landing fee (per 1,000 pounds certified gross weight of aircraft, per landing) Center pivot irrigated cropland (per acre)		240.00
Center pivot irrigated cropiand (per acre) Dryland cropiand (per acre)		96.00
Drywnia Gropiana (per acre) Gravity irrigated cropiana (per acre)		230.00
Other hayland (per acre) Other hayland (per acre)		62.00
Official regions (per acre) Official regions surveying fee		500.00